GOVERNMENT OF PUDUCHERRY ABSTRACT

Housing – Thiru V. Vidjea Nehru, Junior Town Planner, Town and Country Planning Department, Puducherry – Appointment on transfer on deputation basis – Orders – Issued.

CHIEF SECRETARIAT (HOUSING)

G.O.Ms.No.01/2013-Hg

Puducherry, dated 02.01.2013

Read: I.D.No.3215/TCPD/Estt/A1/2012/987, dated 25-06-2012 of the Chief Town Planner, Town and Country Planning Department, Puducherry.

~~~

#### **ORDER:-**

Thiru.V. Vidjea Nehru, Junior Town Planner, Town and Country Planning Department, Puducherry is appointed as Member Secretary, Puducherry Planning Authority, Puducherry on transfer on deputation basis for a period of three years with immediate effect.

- 2. He will draw pay and allowances in the Pay Band ₹.15,600-39,100/- (PB-3) plus Grade Pay ₹.6.600/-
- 3. The terms and conditions for deputation of Thiru.V. Vidjea Nehru, Junior Town Planner are detailed in the Annexure.
- 4. Thiru.V. Vidjea Nehru, Junior Town Planner, Town and Country Planning Department, Puducherry, Puducherry will also hold additional charge of the post of Junior Town Planner in Town & Country Planning Department, Puducherry until further orders.

// By Order of the Lieutenant-Governor //

Sd/--(P. JANAKI) UNDER SECRETARY TO GOVT. (HOUSING)

To

The individual concerned. --- (Through Proper Channel).

## Copy to:-

- 1. All Secretaries to Govt. / Secretary to L.G. / Secretary to C.M. / PS to Speaker / P.S. to Ministers / Dy. Speaker.
- 2. All Heads of Departments, Puducherry.
- 3. The Chief Town Planner, Town & Country Planning Department, Puducherry.
- 4. The Chairman, Puducherry Planning Authority, Puducherry.
- 5. The Director of Accounts and Treasuries, Puducherry.
- 6. C.R.B.
- 7. G.O. file / spare.

## **ANNEXURE**

# TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF DEPUTATION APPLICABLE TO OFFICIALS WHEN DEPUTED TO OTHER INSTITUTIONS / BODIES / AGENCIES

- 1. <u>PAY</u>: During the period of Deputation / foreign service Thiru. V. Vidjea Nehru, Junior Town Planner, Town and Country Planning Department, Puducherry will have the option either to get his pay fixed in the deputation post subject to the restrictions imposed under FR-35 read with G.O.Ms.No.30/98/F3, dated 03-04-1998 or to draw pay of the post held by him in his parent department plus deputation (duty) allowance in accordance with and subject to the conditions laid down in O.M.No.2/29/91-Estt. (Pay-II), dated 05-01-1994 of the Government of India, Department of Personnel and Training, communicated in G.O.Ms.No.21, dated 25-03-1994 of the Department of Personnel and Administrative Reforms, Puducherry. Pay plus deputation (duty) allowance should not exceed the maximum of the time scale of pay of the post held on deputation.
- 2. **DEARNESS ALLOWANCE AND OTHER ALLOWANCES**: During the period of foreign service he will be entitled to Dearness Allowance under the rules of the parent Government or under the rules of the borrowing Government / Agency accordingly as he retain his scale of pay under the parent Government or he draws pay in the pay scale attached to the post under the borrowing Government / Agency.
- 3. **LEAVE**: During the period of foreign service, he will continue to be governed by the leave rules applicable to him in his parent department.
- 4. <u>COMPENSATORY ALLOWANCE</u>: The whole expenditure in respect of Compensatory Allowance for the period of leave in or at the end of the foreign service will be borne by the Town & Country Planning Department, Puducherry
- 5. TRAVELLING ALLOWANCE: For journey on duty in foreign service, the Traveling Allowance rules of the Central Government would apply.
- 6. **DISABILITY LEAVE**: The Town & Country Planning Department, Puducherry will be liable to pay Leave salary in respect of special disability leave granted to the above official on account of any disability incurred through foreign service under the Town & Country Planning Department, Puducherry even if such disability manifests itself after the termination of foreign service.
- 7. **LEAVE TRAVEL CONCESSION**: During the period of Foreign Service, he will be entitled to Leave Travel Concession as admissible under the Central Government rules, the liability in this regard being borne by the Town & Country Planning Department, Puducherry.
- 8. MEDICAL FACILITIES AND EDUCATIONAL CONCESSIONS: During the period of Foreign Service, he will be entitled to medical facilities and educational concession not inferior to those he would have enjoyed as he remained in the service of the Government.
- 9. **CONTRIBUTION**: The leave salary and pension contribution will be paid by the Town & Country Planning Department, Puducherry. Contribution for leave salary or pension due in respect of the Government servant in foreign service may be paid annually within fifteen days from the end of each financial year or at the end of the foreign service if the deputation in foreign service expires before the end of the financial year and if the payment is not made within the said period, interest must be paid to Government on the unpaid contribution, unless it is specifically remitted by the President at the rate of two paise per day for ₹.100/- from the date of expiry of the period aforesaid upto the date on which the contribution is finally paid. The interest shall be paid by the Government servant or the foreign employer according as the contribution is paid by the former or the latter. The leave salary and pension contribution should be paid separately, as they are creditable to different heads of accounts and no dues, recoverable from the Government servant on any account should be set off against these contribution.

Sd/--(P. JANAKI) UNDER SECRETARY(HOUSING) TO GOVT.